The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton



By-Law 2023-108

Being a By-Law to Appoint Principles Integrity as the Integrity Commissioner for the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton.

Whereas the *Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25*, Section 222.3, as amended, authorizes a municipality to appoint an Integrity Commissioner, who reports to Council and who is responsible for performing in an independent manner the functions assigned by the municipality;

And Whereas pursuant to the *Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25*, Section 222.3 (3), as amended, the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton appointed Aird & Berlis LLP as the Integrity Commissioner for the Corporation on September 20, 2022 as per By-Law 2022-143 for a specific period of time beginning September 20, 2022 until December 31, 2023;

And Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton desires to appoint another Integrity Commissioner commencing January 1, 2024;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton Enacts as Follows:

- 1.0 That the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton hereby appoints Principles Integrity as Integrity Commissioner for the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton, pursuant to Section 223.3 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, as amended, for a three (3) year term commencing on January 1, 2024.
- 2.0 That the Director of Legislative and Legal Services (Clerk) is hereby authorized and directed to execute all documents with Principles Integrity on behalf of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton and to affix the corporate seal of the municipality to all such documents.
- 3.0 That this By-Law shall come into effect December 31, 2023.
- 4.0 This By-Law may be cited as the "Appoint Principles Integrity as Integrity Commissioner By-Law".

Read, Enacted, Signed and Sealed this 14th day of November, 2023.

Original Signed By Mayor – Chris Peabody

Original Signed By
Director of Legislative and Legal Services (Clerk) –
Fiona Hamilton